mu uuuu ui iiui imi uui uiii uui iuu lull iuu uuii mi uii mi
(12) United States Patent
Kulkarni et al.
(54) AIRCRAFT SYSTEM MODELING ERROR
AND CONTROL ERROR
(75) Inventors: Nilesh V. Kulkarni, Saratoga, CA (US);
John T. Kaneshige, Fremont, CA (US);
Kalmanje S. Krishnakumar, Cupertino,

2004/0162647 Al * 	8/2004 Koshizen et al . ................. 701/2
2004/0181499 Al * 	9/2004 Corban ........................... 706/48
OTHER PUBLICATIONS
Rysdyk, et al., Fault Tolerant Flight Control via Adaptive Neural
Network Augmentation, AIAA Guidance, Navigation, and Control
Conference and Exhibit, Aug. 10-12, 1998, Boston, MA.
Narendra, et al., Stable Adaptive Controller Design, Part IL Proof of
Stability, IEEE Transactions on Automatic Control, Jun. 1980, 440-
448, AC-25, No. 3.
Narendra, et al., "Stable Discrete Adaptive Control," IEEE Transac-
tions on Automatic Control, Jun. 1980, 456-461, AC-25, No. 3.
Lin, et al., A New Error Model for Adaptive Systems, IEEE Trans-
actions on Automatic Control, Jun. 1980, 585-587, AC-25, No. 3.
Kaneshige, et al., Generic Neural Flight Control and Autopilot Sys-
tem, AIAA Guidance, Navigation, and Control Conference, Aug.
2000. AIAA-2000-4281.
(Continued)
Primary Examiner Jeffrey A Gaffin
Assistant Examiner David H Kim
(74) Attorney, Agent, orFirm John F. Schipper; RobertM.

Adaptive Control Architecture
~,-17 	19 	21
ydes(k+1 )
Dynamic ""'–>1  physical
Inverse 	Plant
yad (k+ 1 )
brought to you by COREView metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk
provided by NASA Technical Reports Server
US 8,285,659 B1
Page 2
OTHER PUBLICATIONS
Kaneshige, et al., Integrated neural flight and propulsion control
system, AIAA Guidance, Navigation, and Control Conference, Aug.
2001, AIAA-2001-4386.
Nguyen, et al., Dynamics and Adaptive Control for Stability Recov-
ery of Damaged Asymmetric Aircraft, AIAA Guidance, Navigation,
and Control Conference, Aug. 2006, AIAA-2006-6049.
Krishnakumar, et al., An Adaptive Critic Approach to Reference
Model Adaptation, AIAA Guidance, Navigation, and Control Con-
ference, Aug. 2003, AIAA-2003-5790.
Kulkarni, Adaptive Disturbance Rejection Control Using System
Input-Output Data, AIAA Guidance, Navigation, and Control Con-
ference, Aug. 21-24, 2006, AIAA-2006-6414, Keystone, Colorado.
Goodwin, et al., Discrete-time Multivariable Adaptive Control, IEEE
Transactions on Automatic Control, Jun. 1980, 449-456, vol. 25, No.
3.
Kaneshige, et al., Enhancements to a Neural Adaptive Flight Control